

Telephone: 715/682-4212 715/682-9200

Mashkisibi Center

## BAD RIVER TRIBAL COUNCIL

Bad River Community Center, Route 2, via Ashland, WI 54806

RESOLUTION NO. 11-18-82-01

- WHEREAS the Bad River Tribal Council is concerned with the protection of the Lake Superior lake trout population; and
- WHEREAS a prerequisite for the intelligent management of the lake trout population is information about its size and about the size of the annual catch;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following amendment to Chapter 305, Bad River Ordinances, creating sections 305.6 and 305.7, is enacted into law;
- AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tribal Chairman is authorized and directed to exchange Lake Superior lake trout catch figures with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources on an approximately quarterly basis.

Chapter 305, Bad River Ordinances, is hereby amended to create a new section 305.6 and a new section 305.7 as follows:

Section 305.6 - Lake Trout

Any tribal member who, fishing under his rights as a Bad River member, catches lake trout in Lake Superior is required to obtain a tag for each such fish, under the procedures specified by this chapter, prior to his transportation of the fish off of the reservation, or his introduction of the fish into off-reservation commerce.

Section 305.7 - Forfeitures

(a) Any person violating Section 305.2 or Section 305.6 for the first time shall be subject to a forfeiture of not more than \$150.

(b) Any person violating section 305.2 or section 305.6 who has been previously found to have violated the same section or who is subsequently found to have previously violated the same section shall be subject to a forfeiture of not more than \$250.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians, an Indian Tribe organized under Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act, hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of \_\_\_\_\_ members, of whom \_\_\_\_\_\_ members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting hereof duly called, noticed, convened and held on the <u>\_\_\_\_\_\_ TH</u> day of <u>Movember</u>, 1982; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by an affirmative vote of <u>\_\_\_\_\_\_\_</u> members; <u>\_\_\_\_\_\_\_</u> against; and <u>\_\_\_\_\_\_</u> abstaining, and that the said resolution has not been rescinded or amended.

Arglene Corbine, Secretary Bad River Tribal Council